Stock Purchase Agreement between Rygaard and Toscano dated March 31, 2023).  
34 The provision, which appears as part of the recitals at the beginning of the Stock Purchase Agreement states in its 
entirety:  “WHEREAS, Company [97.5 Holdings] owes to the Buyer [Toscano] a debt for a total of $2,451,565.00 
USD (Two million four hundred fifty one thousand five hundred sixty five dollars 00/100 US/CY.) (“Debt”).”  
Stock Purchase Agreement at 2, emphasis in original.  Although the provision establishes the debt as a defined term 
(i.e., “Debt”), that term does not appear to be used again in the Stock Purchase Agreement.  
35 Transfer Application at Exh.